GREATERLONDON AUTHORITY

Optima Consulting (By email)

Our Ref: MGLA050521-2219

11 May 2021

Dear

Thank you for your request for information about our use of Microsoft products, which the Greater London Authority (GLA) received on 4 May 2021. Your request has been considered under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested:

- 1) Under the Freedom of Information Act I am requesting details of Microsoft products held by your authority. I am primarily interested in Microsoft 365, Microsoft Dynamics and app development platforms. To include (product name and number of user licenses held for each year below) of <u>all</u> licenses of Microsoft products held by your authority for the years below and the total cost annual license fee where the procurement value exceeds £25,000 over the expected lifetime of the contract, for clarity this cost includes migration from other systems, development, data cleansing, support and training. 2018-19 2019-20

 - 2020-21
- 2) Does or has your authority used the services of the Microsoft Services Adoption and Change Management (ACM) team or a similar Microsoft development programme.
- 3) If answer to 2 is yes then the following.
 - a) The details of the procurement method where subject to OJEU (prior to January 31 2021), if not subject to OJUE the total contract value.
 - b) Did your authority receive from Microsoft any grant (either in kind or financial), benefit or other inducement to use their products.
 - c) Where any financial benefit was received to move to their products and or develop further microsoft product use, to include all emails to and from Microsoft team relating to that transaction and the procurement procedure used.
 - d) Where your authority did not follow your standing orders on the procurement of these products then please also include any reports that waives this requirement.

Our response is as follows:

- 1) Please find attached annual figures of licence numbers and types and total costs by year on separate tabs on the attached spreadsheet.
- 2) Q2. No
- 3) Q3. N/A

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA050521-2219.

Yours sincerely

Information Governance Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at: https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-

information/freedom-information

FOI Response MGLA050521-2219

2020-21

Part code	Description		Quantity
AAA-10726	M365 E3 From SA Original		830
AAA-10756	M365 E3 Full USL Original		1352
TJ7-00001	Audio Conferencing		1552
7LS-00002	Project Plan 3		150
N9U-00002	Visio Online Plan 2		60
MX3-00115	Visual Studio Enterprise Sub MSDN		2
6VC-02567	Win Rmt Dsktp Svcs CAL		2182
9EA-00039	Windows Server DC Core		102
9EM-00562	Windows Server STD CORE		32
9EN-00494	Sys Ctr Standard Core		1
9EP-00037	Sys Ctr DataCenter Core		1
6QK-00001	Azure Monetary Commitment		10
7JQ-00663	SQL Svr Enterprise (2xCore Pk)		12
7NQ-00476	SQL Svr Standard (2xCore Pk)		14
	microsoft Premier support		1
		Total Cost	£670,985.37

FOI Response MGLA050521-2219

2019-	20
-------	----

Part code	Description		Quantity
TJ7-00001	Audio Conf ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr		1052
DFG-00001	Dyn365ECstEngPln ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr	40	
DGV-00001	Dyn365EForTeamMembers ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL		1
312-02177	ExchgSvrStd ALNG LicSAPk MVL		7
AAA-10726	M365 E3 FromSA ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr		830
AAA-10756	M365 E3 ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr (Original)		922
7LS-00002	ProjOnInProf ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr		190
MFF-00503	SysCtrCltMgmtSte ALNG LicSAPk MVL PerUsr		1752
N9U-00002	VisioOnInP2 ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr		58
MX3-00115	VSEntSubMSDN ALNG LicSAPk MVL		5
6VC-01252	WinRmtDsktpSrvcsCAL ALNG LicSAPk MVL UsrCAL		1650
9EA-00039	WinSvrDCCore ALNG LicSAPk MVL 2Lic CoreLic		102
9EM-00562	WinSvrSTDCore ALNG LicSAPk MVL 2Lic CoreLic		32
7JQ-00663	SQLSvrEntCore ALNG SubsVL MVL 2Lic CoreLic		10
7NQ-00476	SQLSvrStdCore ALNG SubsVL MVL 2Lic CoreLic	17	
6QK-00001	AzureMonetaryCommit ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL Commit (PRE-PAY)		1
	microsoft Premier support		1
	<u> </u>	Total Cost	£519,336.85

FOI Response MGLA050521-2219

2018-19

Part code	Description	Quantity
TJ7-00001 10	Audio Conf ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr	10
DFG-00001	Dyn365ECstEngPln ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr	40
DGV-00001	Dyn365EForTeamMembers ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL	1
312-02177	ExchgSvrStd ALNG LicSAPk MVL	2
AAA-10726	M365 E3 FromSA ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr	830
AAA-10756	M365 E3 ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr	672
7LS-00006	ProjOnInProf ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL Promo PerUsr	170
MFF-00503	SysCtrCltMgmtSte ALNG LicSAPk MVL PerUsr	1502
N9U-00002	VisioOnInP2 ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr	52
MX3-00115	VSEntSubMSDN ALNG LicSAPk MVL	5
6VC-01252	WinRmtDsktpSrvcsCAL ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr	1149
9EA-00039	winsvrdccore	82
7JQ-00663	SQLSvrEntCore ALNG SubsVL MVL 2Lic CoreLic	10
7NQ-00476	SQLSvrStdCore ALNG SubsVL MVL 2Lic CoreLic	17
6QK-00001	AzureMonetaryCommit ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL Commit (PRE-PAY)	1

1

£417,376.63

Total Cost

microsoft Premier support